
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Emma Garner Labour
Councillor Stan Hill Labour
Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Mike Ryan Labour
Councillor Tom Stretch Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 18 September 2023

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board

Monday, 19 June 2023 at 6.30 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 8 - 10

4. EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

11 - 16

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE  17 - 29

(A) PRESENTATION HALTON AND ST HELENS 
VOLUNTARY ACTION  

30 - 31

(B) LIBRARY STRATEGY 2023-2028  32 - 55

(C) THE BRINDLEY THEATRE  56 - 59

(D) PROGRESS ON PATHWAYS TO TEACHING 
PROGRAMME (CO-ORDINATED ON BEHALF OF THE 
LCRCA)  

60 - 65

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2022/23  

66 - 87

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 30 January 2023 in the Boardroom - Municipal 
Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), E. Cargill (Vice-Chair), Begg, Dourley, 
Garner, Logan, Rowe, Stretch and Skinner 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor S. Hill and C. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, S. Bartlett, L. Carr and S. Lowrie

Also in attendance: R. Owen – Halton Chamber of Commerce

Action
ELS18 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 21 November 
2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

ELS20 UPDATE ON EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, 
AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
- BUSINESS SUPPORT SCRUTINY TOPICS

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Economy, Enterprise and Property, which gave an 
update on the ‘Provision of Business Support’ Scrutiny Topic 
Group.

Further to the last meeting’s update, this report 
provided commentary on the emerging issues and key 
considerations relating to the LCR Growth Platform following 
a presentation to the Board from its Managing Director; and 
the emerging issues following a study visit by the scrutiny 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



group to Carpenter Additive, on Dennis Road, Widnes.

Members welcomed the update and agreed that the 
Topic Group be concluded.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes and received the update on the Topic Group; 
and

2) agrees that the Provision of Business Support Topic 
Group is now concluded.

ELS21 SPORT AND RECREATION TEAM

The Board considered a report of the Operati
[...]
on Borough Council’s (HBC) 
Employment Learning and Skills Division (delivered jointly by Halton People into Jobs 
and Halton Adult Learning).

PERFORMANCE REPORTING

At each meeting the Board receive this report that informs them of emerging issues and 
the performance of the divisions in meeting Key Performance Indicators. The latter 
emerge from the annual business plan which in turn is derived from a longer-term Council 
level plan.

Page 16



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills & Community 
Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: June 19th 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Corporate Director, Chief Executives Delivery 
Unit

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: The Big Conversation Update 

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To share with the Employment, Learning, Skills & Community Policy & 
Performance Board the approach to ‘The Big Conversation’, which is 
integral to formulating a new Council Corporate Plan, to take effect from 
April 2024. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the report be noted; and
2) that the Employment, Learning, Skills & Community Policy and 

Performance Board endorses the approach to facilitate ‘The Big 
Conversation’.

3.1

3.2

3.3

Background

It was agreed at Management Team on February 21st 2023 and at 
Executive Board on March 16th 2023 that we would provide adequate 
opportunity for meaningful consultation and ultimately produce a Corporate 
Plan which is totally unique and meaningful to the people of Halton.

This would take the form of ‘The Big Conversation’ and would incorporate 
the opportunity for all to feedback via hard copy form, electronically or face 
to face, between now and the end of the year.

The Big Conversation: Reimagine Halton - we don`t have all the 
answers! 

‘The Big Conversation’ is all about engaging with the public so that they 
understand the challenges that the Council is facing.

It is an approach between the Council and everyone who lives or works in 
Halton to work together in order to create an improved
[...]
t engaging with the public 

so that they understand the challenges that the Council is 

facing.

It is an approach between the Council and those who live 

or work in Halton to work together in order to create an 

improved borough in all aspects of everyday life. 

It also links to ‘Reimagine Halton’ which will see the Council 

looking in detail at what we do, how we do it and why we 

do it – and whether taking a different approach could be 

more efficient, productive or deliver a better outcome.

P
age 22



www.halton.gov.uk

Consultation
* Different consultation approaches will be utilised 

dependent on the audience – consultation tools will range 

from an on-line questionnaire, to iwalkers, along with 

attendance in person at various forums and meetings. 

These will also be available offline via libraries, community 

centres, one stop shops, etc.

* In the first instance we`ll be sending out an on-line survey. 

* It is important that we provide some framing to the 

questions we are asking in order to manage expectations.

P
age 23



www.halton.gov.uk

Consultation
• Background to the Big Conversation – creation of a web 

page, a user friendly place to hold some of the 

background information in terms of key data, statutory 

and discretionary responsibilities.

List of Stakeholders:

Public/customers, HBC Workforce, Elected Members, 

Partners, Voluntary Sector, Community Sector, 

Independent Sector, Businesses, Schools (Heads),

Hard to Reach Groups – eg. children and young 

people/refugees/asylum seekers/travellers/disabled 

people/people with mental health/minority ethnic groups

P
age 24



www.halton.gov.uk

Local Authority ‘Corporate 

Plan’ suggested themes

In order that the survey doesn’t consist of a ‘blank sheet’ or 

a ‘wish list’, highlighting generic themes provides a starting 

point leading to more meaningful comments and 

discussion.

These were established via evidence based data from 

within the Council, along with an in-d
[...]
n & St Helens Voluntary 
Action

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive Halton and St. 
Helens Voluntary Action.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) That the board notes the presentation and action points.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Members will receive an update from the organisation’s Chief 
Executive on the organisation’s strategic priorities.

3.2 It is anticipated that the presentation will cover several areas of 
interest, i.e. training, development and capacity building and support 
to local groups.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no further policy implications.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Page 30 Agenda Item 6a



6.1 The work of Halton and St. Helens. VA complements a wide range 
of the Council’s priorities, and is an important and supportive
strategic partner in contributing to the borough’s economic
regeneration and growth agenda.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks identified.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues directly related to the 
presentation.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no climate change implications.

10.0

10.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 31



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 19 June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director –
Environment and Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Commiunity

SUBJECT: Library Strategy 2023-2028

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide members with a report on the Council’s draft Library 
Strategy for 2023-2028 and to update members on the good work 
which has taken place in 2022/23.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

i) The draft Library Strategy is taken to Executive Board for 
adoption.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The current Library Strategy expires in 2023. The new Library 
Strategy attached to the report has been produced in house by the 
libraries team and all the library staff have been given the 
opportunity to comment and input. It provides useful information for 
the customer on what the library service offers and sets objectives 
for the next 5 years, to improve the service and ensure it moves 
forward and widens the customer base. The Strategy will be 
published on websites and will be available within the libraries. 

3.2 Copies of the draft Library Strategy will be available at the meeting 
for members to consider. Once members have considered the draft 
strategy, the aim would be to take it to Executive Board for adoption.

3.3 Below are figures for the Library Services for 22/23. Going forward 
we will be able to present these figures as a comparison from one 
year to another, to show any increases for the services.

Page 32 Agenda Item 6b



Widnes & Ditton Total attendance figures 
Rhyme time – Widnes & Ditton 2047
Saturday Stories 813
Lego Club – Widnes & Ditton 1311
Science Club - Widnes 177
Class visits – Widnes & Ditton 1818
Warm welcome winter coffee 
mornings (Stay Warm, Stay Well)

124

Public PC’s usage- Widnes & 
Ditton

9,099

Halton Lea & Runcorn Total attendance figures
Rhyme time – Halton lea & 
Runcorn

3, 611

Saturday Stories 1,097
Lego Club - Halton lea & Runcorn 1257
Halton Home Education monthly 
meet up

271

Class visits - Halton lea & 
Runcorn

2,191

Public Pc’s usage- Halton lea & 
Runcorn

17,193

Warm welcome winter coffee 
mornings (Stay Warm, Stay Well)

202

New Service offers launched 
and one off feature events : 

 Brilliant Builds!
 A Good Yarn
 Scrabble Club
 You Can Do I.T! 
 Family History monthly 

helpdesk
 Additional Lego Clubs 
 Home Ed monthly meet up
 Monthly Coding Clubs in 

partnership with Mako 
Create and Daresbury 
Tech

 Plus 1000 visitors to 
MakeFest at Widnes 
Library in
[...]
, Granville Street, 
Runcorn, WA7 1NE

Contact details

Tel: 0151 511 7666

Ditton Library, Queens Avenue, 
Widnes, WA8 8HR

Contact details

Tel: 0151 424 2459

Page 54



Page 55



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 19 June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director – 
Environment and Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community

SUBJECT: The Brindley Theatre

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To set out the financial position of the Brindley since its opening and 
request members delegate the full commercial programming of the 
Brindley Theatre to the Brindley Manager and Leisure Services 
Divisional Manager.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

i) The report is taken to Executive Board for approval.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Brindley Theatre opened in 2004 and operated with a large 
subsidy from the Council, in excess of £1 million per annum.

3.2 By 2011 the Brindley was generating income of £477,333 with 
expenditure of £1,042.751 and therefore still running at a £565,418 
deficit. This deficit had to be reduced if the venue was to continue to 
operate.

3.3 In order to reduce the deficit a commercial management review was 
embarked upon for the Venue in 2012, with the former Chief 
Executive and the former Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 
and Resources. Instrumental to this review was an overhaul of the 
venues programming to a more varied and commercial programme, 
to be more inclusive and engaging for the local community and to 
provide something for everyone. Please follow the link to current 
programme https://thebrindley.org.uk/ brochures will be provided at 
the meeting.

3.4 Pre Covid (2017/18) the Brindley was generating income of 
£1,263,659 with expenditure of £1,263,051 with a £393 deficit. The 

Page 56 Agenda Item 6c

https://thebrindley.org.uk/


change in fortunes was directly as a result of the varied programme.

3.5 Through the Covid period (2019 – 2022) the venue continued to 
break even due to Government Grants from the Culture Recovery 
Fund. 

3.6 In 2024 a large extension will commence at the venue as part of the 
Town Deal Fund - Reconnecting Runcorn programme. This will 
make the venue an aspirational cultural hub for the borough. The 
refurbishment will naturally require additional revenue in order to 
function, as the extension adds a considerable amount of new floor 
space. It is important therefore, to look at ways to protect the 
reputation that has been built through the Brindley brand as a sub-
regional theatre and increase income opportunities, wherever 
possible.  

3.7 The commercial programming of the venue is critical to maximising 
income and to maintain the venues break even position in a highly 
competitive and challenging marketplace. The Brindley Manager and 
Leisure Services Divisional Manager would resume full responsibility 
for the programming and when the need arises, consult the 
Operational Director for Community and Greenspace and the 
Executive Director for Environment and Regeneration.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Brindley supports all the Council’s priorities.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 As outlined in the report, the figures speak for themselves. 
Operating commercial programming has been critical to reducing the 
subsidy requirement from the Council. If the programming is 
restricted, then new subsidy will be required. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

The current programme provides ample opportunity for children and 
young people not only to come and watch performances, but to be 
involved in performances, which can improve confidence and raise 
self-esteem. We have over 90 Dance Schools who regularly use the 
Brindley for rehearsals and shows. In addition the Halton Primary 
Arts Network schools regularly use the performance space.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

The B
[...]
extensions a Changing Places facility will be installed which will 
not only serve the Brindley, the wider town centre.

Page 58



9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no direct climate change implications as part of this 
report. However, the Brindley extension project is including 
significant climate supporting measures. These were reported to 
Executive Board on 20 April 2023 (EXB111). 

10.0

10.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 59



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and Community 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 19th June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director for Environment and 
Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community  

SUBJECT: Progress on Pathways to Teaching Programme 
(co-ordinated on behalf of the LCRCA)

WARD(S) Borough Wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 

1.2

To provide members with an overview of the Pathways to Teaching 
Project, co-ordinated by HBC’s Employment, Learning and Skills 
Division on behalf of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, 
including achievements to date, income and expenditure. 

To provide members with the opportunity to raise any questions with 
regards to the Pathways to Teaching Project

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background Information

3.1.1 The 6 local authority Adult Learning Services in the Liverpool City 
Region are experiencing a shortage of good quality adult learning 
tutors coming forward to deliver in their services. Often, tutor 
vacancies can be advertised 3 or 4 times before suitable candidates 
are recruited and the services have had to rely on using expensive 
agency workers instead.

3.1.2 Following discussions between the 6 local authorities and the 
Combined Authority (CA), a pilot programme was proposed, 
whereby the respective adult learning services would effectively 
‘grow their own’ tutor base
[...]
h with their Wellbeing, Development and Mental Health. 

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The management of the Pathways to Teaching has been 
meticulous and close monitoring both internally and externally to 
ensure any risks identified are carefully mitigated, with clear action 
plans in place to address any underperformance, quality and 
compliance factors.

Page 64



8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The Pathways to Teaching Programme aims to recruit local people 
to work within the Borough, reducing the requirement to travel to 
work.  The learners also develop an understanding of how to 
promote Climate Change awareness and sustainability within a 
Scheme of Work.

10.0

10.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 65



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 19 June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director - Environment and 
Regeneration

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 3 of 2022/23

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2022. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2022 - 23 were agreed 
by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the Board as 
detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills
 Community and Environment

The report details progress against objectives and milestones, and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clar
[...]
the remit of the 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community (ELSC) Policy and Performance Board.

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2022 - 23 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community (ELSC) Policy & Performance Board i.e.

 Employment, Learning and Skills
 Library and Culture and Leisure Services

1.3 The emergence of the global COVID19 pandemic early in 2020 has had a significant and unavoidable impact 
upon Council services the full extent of which is yet to become known. The Council, along with key partner 
agencies, has prioritised its resources upon mitigating the serious risks to public health, the protection of 
vulnerable residents, and the social cohesion of the local community. In developing appropriate responses 
to emerging national and local priorities this situation is likely to remain the case for the foreseeable future.

1.4 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained within Section 
7 of this report.

2.0 Key Developments

2.1 There have been a number of developments during the period which include:-

2.2   Employment, Learning and Skills

 Extension was granted for the LCR Apprenticeship Support by Be More team to the end of Q3.

Community & Environment

2.3 Culture 

The Brindley Theatre and Events

 The Brindley Theatre bookings diary continues to increase with 2023 and 2024 virtually full with 
bookings now being taken into 2025. 

 Two new double entrance doors have been installed within the Café in order to facilitate the new 
temporary entrance for when the refurbishment works take place in 2023. 

 This year’s sponsored fireworks display was the best ever, set against the backdrop of the iconic Silver 
Jubilee Bridge. With an estimate of over 40,000 people viewing the fireworks across the borough. The 
Silver Jubilee Bridge was closed for the day and used at the lau
[...]
 the 
annual target is on course to be 
achieved

Red

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator

Green Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year.

Amber Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year.

Red Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year.

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year.

Page 87


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Annual Report 2021/22
	ELS Annual Report June 23.docx

	5a The Big Conversation Update
	The Big Conversation May 2023

	6a Presentation Halton and St Helens Voluntary Action
	6b Library Strategy 2023-2028
	HBC Library strategy 2023 to 2028.docx

	6c The Brindley Theatre
	6d Progress on Pathways to Teaching Programme (co-ordinated on behalf of the LCRCA)
	7a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 3 of 2022/23
	ELSC PPB Q3 22- 23 Final




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 19 June 2023 in the Boardroom - Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), Teeling (Vice-Chair), Ball, Garner, S. Hill, 
Hutchinson and Ryan 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh, Rowe, Stretch and Wall

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, S. Saunders, S. McDonald, T. Booth, 
K. Arrowsmith and J. Gallagher

Also in attendance: Sally Yeoman – Halton & St Helens Voluntary Action

Action
ELS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 30 January 
2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS3 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

The Board received the Employment, Learning and 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board’s 
Annual Report for 2022/23.

The Chair conveyed his thanks to all Members of the 
Board for their support over last year.  He also gave thanks 
to the previous Vice Chair, Councillor Ellen Cargill, who has 
since retired.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report for 2022-23 be 
received.

ELS4 THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE

The Board received a report presenting the approach 
being taken to ‘The Big Conversation’, which was integral to 
formulating a new Council Corporate Plan, to take effect 
from April 2024.

Further to agreement at Executive Board in March, 
the Council would provide adequate opportunity for 
meaningful public consultation and ultimately produce a 
Corporate Plan, which was unique and meaningful to the 
people of Halton.

‘The Big Conversation’ was all about engaging with 
the public so that they understood the challenges the 
Council is facing.  The approach being taken was between 
the Council and everyone who lived or worked in Halton, to 
work together in order to create an improved Borough in all 
aspects of everyday life.  It was noted that feedback would 
be welcome in all formats; paper submissions, electronically 
or face to face, between now and the end of the year.

The report and accompanying presentation outlined 
the survey themes and questions, the process of data 
analysis and gave the timescales the project will take, up to 
the launching of the new Corporate Plan.

Following the presentation Members’ discussions and 
comments included the following:

 Hard to reach groups such as children and young 
people – QR codes should be included on the 
advertising so that the survey is accessed instantly by 
them on their phones;

 Paid advertising on Facebook will also encourage 
engagement;

 The themes suggested are expected to be provided 
by the Council anyway so what are we asking for;

 Requests to know the costs of the project;
 The engagement of those with disabilities, eg sight 

impaired or illiterate, how are they accessing the 
survey;

 Understood that engagement from the public as a 
whole was key for the success of the project;

 Targeted engagement was also important for hard to 
reach groups;

 Some questions need to be changed to make them 



clearer and the purpose of them understood – noted 
that the survey had now progressed and some 
questions had been updated;

 It would be wrong to raise the public’s expectations; 
and

 Suggested that one theme per month should be 
addressed by the survey.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) note the report; and

2) endorses the approach to facilitate ‘The Big 
Conversation’

ELS5 PRESENTATION HALTON AND ST HELENS VOLUNTARY 
ACTION

The Board received a presentation from the Chief 
Executive of Halton and St Helens Voluntary Action, Sally 
Yeoman, who outlined the Organisation’s strategic priorities, 
training, development and capacity building, and the support 
given to local groups.

Her presentation provided Members with information 
on:

 The Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social 
Enterprise (VCFSE) sector in the Liverpool City 
Region (LCR);

 The LCR VCFSE Infrastructure Partnership;
 The LCR VCFSE Manifesto 2021-24 – the three 

priority areas;
 Equality and diversity in the region for all;
 The generation of economic growth locally and 

investing in communities;
 Employment and skills opportunities for all;
 Recent investment; and
 Opportunities for collaboration.

Members’ discussed the information presented and 
requested further details on associate organisations from 
Halton, as well as website links to the manifesto and other 
particular areas of interest.  The presentation would be sent 
to Members.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation 
and action points.



ELS6 LIBRARY STRATEGY 2023-2028

The Board considered a report, which presented the 
Council’s Draft Library Strategy for 2023-2028.  

It was reported that the new Strategy had been 
produced in house by the libraries team and all library staff 
had been given the opportunity to comment and provide 
input.  The Strategy provided useful information for the 
customer on what the Library Service offered and set 
objectives for the next 5 years, to improve the service and 
ensure it moved forward and widened the customer base.  
Following the Board’s consideration of the draft Strategy, it 
would be taken to Executive Board for adoption.

Members also received information on the good work 
within the service that had taken place in 2022-23.  The 
report presented attendance figures for the Library Services 
for 2022-23, which would be used as a comparison from one 
year to another going forward.  It also gave information on 
new service offers and one off events carried out, as well as 
outreach service details and numbers relating to social 
media site visits.

The following responses were noted in response to 
Members’ questions:

 The word ‘employment’ did not appear in the Strategy 
– this would be fedback and taken on board;

 Staff offered support to customers who were able to 
use the facilities free of charge and held workshops 
etc for public to attend;

 The lower numbers using the PC’s in Widnes Library 
was probably due to demographics and the ability of 
customers to attend when the Library was open;

 Usage of the Borrowbox service was low – the 
service needed publicising to raise awareness;

 Memory Box Delivery as part of the outreach service 
– this was welcomed by Members and considered an 
important service for the Borough’s care home 
residents;

 Staff welcomed suggestions from Members regarding 
authors for the Borrowbox – these could be emailed 
to the libraries’ or Leisure Manager directly;

 Access to the service for full time workers was 
considered limited – the libraries division was 
undergoing a restructure, with the aim of all sites’ 
opening hours being the same – this would avoid 
confusion in the communities;

 Runcorn Library on Granville Street would be moving 



to the Old Police Station in the interim before The 
Brindley extension is complete; and

 All Library customers were able to subscribe to the 
monthly newsletter.

RESOLVED:  That the draft Library Strategy be taken 
to Executive Board for adoption.

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration 

ELS7 THE BRINDLEY THEATRE

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Environment and Regeneration, which set out the 
financial position of The Brindley since its opening in 2004.  
The report also requested that Members delegate the full 
commercial programming of the Brindley Theatre to the 
Brindley Manager and Leisure Services Divisional Manager.

The report outlined details of the Theatre’s finances 
since 2004 when it was running at a loss up to 2011; the 
commercial management review carried out in 2012; its 
increased income following the review; the impacts of Covid 
Government grants; and the plans for a large extension as 
part of the Town Deal Fund, in 2024.  

It was recognised that the commercial programming 
of the venue was critical to maximising income and to 
maintain the Venue’s break even position, in what was a 
highly competitive and challenging marketplace.  

Members discussed the programming for past years 
and the complaints that had been raised by some Members 
regarding two acts in particular.  It was the opinion of some 
that the Borough’s cultural and moral bar was not being 
reached in these cases and consideration should be given to 
future appearances of these acts.  Although not in favour of 
censorship, Members suggested exploring the legalities 
within contracts, although it was recognised that this may be 
difficult.  Members requested their views and sentiments in 
relation to the programming of these acts be forwarded to 
Executive Board for consideration.  It was noted that no 
complaints had been received from the public so far this 
year regarding any act and Members suggested a further 
exploration of the complaints procedure.

Board Members presented reasons both in favour of 
and against the proposal and emphasised the need to take 
into account the wider views of Members, who had not 
attended the meeting.

In the meantime it was agreed by the Board that the 



Brindley Manager and the Leisure Services Divisional 
Manager would resume full responsibility for the 
programming and when required, consult the Operational 
Director for Community and Greenspace and the Executive 
Director for Environment and Regeneration.

RESOLVED:  That the report is submitted to 
Executive Board for approval.

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration 

ELS8 PROGRESS ON PATHWAYS TO TEACHING 
PROGRAMME (CO-ORDINATED ON BEHALF OF THE 
LCRCA)

The Board received a report of the Executive Director 
– Environment and Regeneration, which provided an 
overview of the Pathways to Teaching Project, co-ordinated 
by HBC’s Employment, Learning and Skills Division, on 
behalf of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
(LCRCA).

It was reported that the six local authority Adult 
Learning Services in the LCRCA were experiencing a 
shortage of good quality adult learning tutors to deliver their 
services, which caused a reliance on agency staff.  
Following discussions a pilot Programme was proposed, 
whereby each service would ‘grow their own’ tutor base.  
The LCRCA agreed to grant fund this and Halton Adult 
Learning Service agreed to act as the co-ordinator for the 
Programme – Pathways to Teaching, from September 2022.

Members were provided with detailed information on 
the Programme including its key four principles, as well as 
performance data and income and expenditure.  The 
accompanying presentation gave examples of real case 
success stories and outlined the challenges faced and the 
next steps to the Programme planned for next year.  

Members welcomed the Programme which could 
respond to the needs and aspirations of people in the 
community.  It was hoped that the number of participants 
from Halton could be increased next year, as there were 
only currently four.  As the infrastructure was now already 
there and the continuation of funding confirmed, it was 
hoped that more Halton residents would come forward and 
join the Programme.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.



ELS9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2022/23

The Board received the performance management 
reports for quarter three of 2022-23 (1 October 2022 to 31 
December 2022) and were requested to consider and raise 
any questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2022-23 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  

Members discussed issues relating to Bonfire Night 
fireworks, Kingsway Learning Centre and refuse/recycling 
bins.

RESOLVED:  That the quarter three 2022-23 
performance management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.


